GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
EARTH SCIENCES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2650
ANSWERED ON:18.08.2006
MEASURING EARTHQUAKES
Athawale Shri Ramdas

Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:

(a)Whether the Government has formulated any scheme to install electronic instrument to measure accurate intensity of earthquakes ;
(b)if so, the details thereof; and

(c)the time by which such instrument is likely to be installed ?

Answer

MINISTER OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF EARTH SCIENCES (KAPIL SIBAL)

(@) &(b) : India Meteorological Department (IMD) already has a system in place to monitor earthquakes within the country and outside
for all significant earthquakes, which affect India. The system consists of different types of observatories spread all over the country.
Data from 40 stations are electronically collected and transmitted to central processing unit at New Delhi for accurate determination of
location of the epicenter, time of occurrence and magnitude (size) of the earthquake. The intensity determination over wider affected
area around epicenter is done through post earthquake survey. However, in the aftermath of the Great Sumatra Earthquake of 26th
December, 2004, a most modern real time seismic monitoring network is envisaged , which shall have real time availability of data
and automatic determination of location, time of occurrence and magnitude of the earthquake with 17 stations.The proposed seismic
monitoring network is in the process of procurement as a part of Early Warning System for Tsunami and Storm Surges.

(c) The system is expected to be operational by the middle of 2007.
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